Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Deepak VARSHNEYA	4			12/19/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	John L. MAIDA Jr.						
Street Address:	10402 Memorial Drive						
City:	Houston						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	77024						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 6		64986	498652				
Patent Number: 68		68162	08652 6266				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (713)223-3717							
Correspondence will be sent via 05 wall when the lax altempt is unsuccessiul.							
Email: ndare@lockelord.com							
Correspondent Name: Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP							
Address Line 1: 600 Travis Street							
Address Line 2: Suite 3400							
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-3095							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0024238-00001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Neva M. Dare				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed Assignment Varshneya to Maida#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment Varshneya to Maida#page2.tif							

PATENT RESCISION AND REASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

I, DEEPAK VARSHNEYA, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6319 Cavalier Corridor, Falls Church, Virginia 22044, am the assignee of record of the entire right, title and interest in two United States patents pursuant to certain assignments from John L. Maida, Jr. ("Maida"), a United States citizen, residing at 10420 Memorial Drive, Houston, Texas 77024, described as follows:

1. An Assignment dated February 8, 2000, from Maida to Deepak Varshneya recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 010585, Frame 0785 ("First Assignment") for an invention entitled "Fiber Optic Monitor Using Interferometry for Detecting Vital Signs of a Patient", the patent application therefor and Patent No. 6,498,652 issued December 24, 2002 ("First Patent"), naming as co-inventors, Deepak Varshneya and John L. Maida, Jr. ("Maida"); and

2. An Assignment dated November 6, 2002 from John L. Maida, Jr. to Deepak Varshneya, recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 013505, Frame 0150 ("Second Assignment") for an invention entitled "Fiber Optic Interferometric Vital Sign Monitor for Use in Magnetic Resonance Imaging Confined Patient Care Facilities and In-Hospital", the patent application therefor and Patent No. 6,816,266 issued November 9, 2004 ("Second Patent") naming as co-inventors Deepak Varshneya, Larry A. Jeffers and John L. Maida, Jr.

WHEREAS, I obtained by the First Assignment and the Second Assignment of the ownership and interests of Maida on the basis that Maida retained a beneficial ownership in the First Patent, and I served, and continue to date to serve, as Trustee for the beneficial ownership of Maida in the First Patent; and,

WHEREAS, I desire, and Maida desires, that I rescind the assignments of both the First Patent and the Second Patent and reassign to Maida his original undivided share and right, title and interest as co-inventor in the First Patent and the Second Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the original dates of the First Assignment, and the Second Assignment for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and No/100 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I do hereby rescind the assignments of both the First Patent and the Second Patent and reassign to Maida his original undivided share and right, title and interest as co-inventor in the First Patent and the Second Patent as if no assignment had been made, the inventions and rights set forth therein, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subjects-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for, and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and

HOU:0024238/00001:1365024v1

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as foresaid, to issue the Letters Patent to Maida and me, our successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the entire interest, and

I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest to Maida herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

EXECUTED THIS <u>19</u>th day of July, 2008 to be effective as written above.

DEEPAK VARSHNEYA

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF ARLINGTON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared DEEPAK VARSHNEYA, proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 0

§ §

§

2008.	BEVERLEE LOUISE ERICKSON NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGI	eal of office this <u>194</u> day of <u>december</u> , <u>INA DUP Cricles</u> 1 NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF <u>UIRGINIE</u>
STATE	EOF TEXAS	§
COUN	TY OF HARRIS	\$ \$

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN L. MAIDA, proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

§

2000	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 26 Day of DECEMBER,						
2008.	SANTIAGO B. ROSAS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TELAS COMMISSION EXPIRES OBMISSION EXPIRES	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS					

2

HOU:0024238/00001:1365024v1

RECORDED: 12/31/2008